Dividend receivables   45,220 -

 b. Key management personnel
  Directors
  - Remuneration   300 150

 other key management personnel comprise persons other than the Directors of Group entities, having authority and
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group entities either directly or indirectly.

28. siGnificant chanGes in accountinG Policies

 During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers and
MFRS 9, Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied
the requirements of these accounting standards retrospectively.  There is no significant financial impact upon
adoption of MFRS 9.

 The adoption of MFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers does not have financial impact to the separate
financial statements of the Company.

 28.1 impacts on financial statements

 The following tables summarise the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 on the Group’s financial
statements.

  a. statement of financial position

   Group   as
   1 april 2017   previously Mfrs 15 as
   reported adjustments restated
   rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

   assets
   Property, plant and equipment   101,469 - 101,469
   Deferred tax assets   232 - 232

   total non-current assets   101,701 -  101,701

   Inventories   133,581 (24,965) 108,616
   Contract assets   - 26,955 26,955
   Trade and other receivables   391,846 - 391,846
   Cash and cash equivalents   153,149 - 153,149

   total current assets   678,576  1,990  680,566

   total assets   780,277  1,990  782,267

ATA IMS BERHAD (Co. No. 190155-M)
ANNUAL REPoRT 2019

111

notes to the financial stateMents
cOnT’D

28. siGnificant chanGes in accountinG Policies cont’d

 28.1 impacts on financial statements cont’d

  a. statement of financial position cont’d

   Group   as
   1 april 2017   previously Mfrs 15 as
   reported adjustments restated
   rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

   equity
   Share capital   43,354 - 43,354
   Reserves   165,024 1,512 166,536

   total equity   208,378  1,512  209,890

   liabilities
   Loans and borrowings   26,835 - 26,835
   Deferred tax liabilities   394 478 872

   total non-current liabilities   27,229  478  27,707

   Trade and other payables   417,100 - 417,100
   Loans and borrowings   89,515 - 89,515
   Current tax liabilities   5,800 - 5,800
   Dividend payable   32,255 - 32,255

   total current liabilities   544,670  -  544,670

   total liabilities   571,899  478  572,377

   total equity and liabilities   780,277  1,990  782,267

   Group
   31 March 2018

   assets
   Property, plant and equipment   208,978 - 208,978
   Goodwill on consolidation   76,414 - 76,414
   Deferred tax assets   15 - 15

   total non-current assets   285,407 - 285,407

   Inventories   147,829 (21,197) 126,632
   Contract assets   - 25,127 25,127
   Trade and other receivables   500,982 - 500,982
   Current tax assets   614 - 614
   Cash and cash equivalents   154,828 - 154,828

   total current assets   804,253 3,930 808,183

   total assets   1,089,660 3,930 1,093,590

ATA IMS BERHAD (Co. No. 190155-M)
ANNUAL REPoRT 2019

112

notes to the financial stateMents
cOnT’D

28. siGnificant chanGes in accountinG Policies cont’d

 28.1 impacts on financial statements cont’d

  a. statement of financial position cont’d

   Group   as
   31 March 2018   previously Mfrs 15 as
   reported adjustments restated
   rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

   equity
   Share capital   1,242,789 - 1,242,789
   Reserves   (824,136) 2,987 (821,149)

   total equity   418,653 2,987 421,640

   liabilities
   Loans and borrowings   35,002 - 35,002
   Deferred tax liabilities   5,598 943 6,541

   total non-current liabilities   40,600 943 41,543

   Trade and other payables   506,486 - 506,486
   Loans and borrowings   123,551 - 123,551
   Derivative financial liabilities   370 - 370

   total current liabilities   630,407 - 630,407

   total liabilities   671,007 943 671,950

   total equity and liabilities   1,089,660 3,930 1,093,590

ATA IMS BERHAD (Co. No. 190155-M)
ANNUAL REPoRT 2019

113

notes to the financial stateMents
cOnT’D

28. siGnificant chanGes in accountinG Policies cont’d

 28.1 impacts on financial statements cont’d

  b. statement of profit of loss and other comprehensive income

   Group   as
   for the year ended 31 March 2018   previously Mfrs 15 as
   reported adjustments restated
   rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

   Revenue   2,308,458 (1,828) 2,306,630
   Cost of sales   (2,146,217) 3,768 (2,142,449)

   Gross profit   162,241 1,940 164,181
   other income   19,512 - 19,512
   Distribution expenses   (33,597) - (33,597)
   Administrative expenses   (15,577) - (15,577)
   other expenses   (3,504) - (3,504)

   results from operating activities   129,075 1,940 131,015

   Finance income   2,895 - 2,895
   Finance costs   (6,185) - (6,185)

   net finance costs   (3,290) - (3,290)

   Profit before tax   125,785 1,940 127,725
   Tax expense   (33,258) (465) (33,723)

   Profit for the year   92,527 1,475 94,002

   other comprehensive income, net of tax

   items that are or may be reclassified subsequently
   to profit or loss

   Foreign currency translation differences for foreign
   operation/
   other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 195 - 195

   total comprehensive income for the year  92,722 1,475 94,197

   Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)   8.82  8.96

ATA IMS BERHAD (Co. No. 190155-M)
ANNUAL REPoRT 2019

114

notes to the financial stateMents
cOnT’D

28. siGnificant chanGes in accountinG Policies cont’d

 28.1 impacts on financial statements cont’d

  c. statement of cash flows

   Group   as
   for the year ended 31 March 2018   previously Mfrs 15 as
   reported adjustments restated
   rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

   cash flows from operating activities
   Profit before tax   125,785 1,940 127,725
   Adjustments for:
   Depreciation   14,037 - 14,037
   Fair value loss on derivative instruments  370 - 370
   Finance costs   6,185 - 6,185
   Finance income   (2,895) - (2,895)
   Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables  (1,060) - (1,060)
   Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (184) - (184)
   Unrealised loss on foreign exchange   1,138 - 1,138
   Inventories:
   - Reversal of slow moving   (2,621) - (2,621)
   - Write-down to net realisable value   276 - 276

   operating profit before changes in working capital  141,031 1,940 142,971
   Change in inventories   5,952 (3,768) 2,184
   Change in trade and other receivables  (70,602) - (70,602)
   Change in trade and other payables   34,496 - 34,496
   Change in contract assets   - 1,828 1,828

   cash generated from operations   110,877 - 110,877
   Tax paid   (37,250) - (37,250)

   net cash from operating activities   73,627 - 73,627

 28.2 accounting for revenue

  The following are the changes in revenue recognition from the adoption of MFRS 15:

type of revenue

Electrical and electronic
components and
products

Previous year’s revenue recognition

The Group previously recognised revenue
when the goods were delivered to the
customer’s premises, which was taken to
be the point in time at which the customer
accepted the goods and the related risks and
rewards of ownership transferred

Revenue was recognised at the point provided
that the revenue and costs could be measured
reliably, the recovery of the consideration